
Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts  
Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board (MCD) Meeting 

Ramsey County Public Works Facility 
1425 Paul Kirkwold Drive, Arden Hills 

4:00 PM, Wednesday, August 31, 2022 
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PUBLIC NOTICE:  The August 31, 2022, Regular Board meeting will take place in person with an option to join via video 
conference.  A link for remote attendance will be emailed to everyone on the agenda distribution list and anyone who 
requests one. Call 952-492-5425 for more information or instructions. Please be aware the ability to participate 
remotely may be limited due to technology limitations and/or equipment failure.



MEETING MINUTES  
Wednesday, February 23, 2022 
Virtual Meeting Held on Zoom 

Attendance: 
Member Supervisors Staff 
Anoka CD Glenda Meixell Chris Lord 
Carver SWCD Marcus Zbinden Mike Wanous 
Chisago SWCD 
Dakota SWCD Laura Zanmiller Brian Watson 
Hennepin County 
Isanti SWCD David Medvecky 
Ramsey County Nicole Frethem Ann WhiteEagle; Sheena Denny 
Scott SWCD Doug Schoenecker Troy Kuphal 
Sherburne SWCD Larry Goenner Francine Larson 
Washington CD John Rheinberger 
Wright SWCD 

1. Call to Order
The meeting was called the meeting to order at 8:30 am.  A quorum was present.

2. Open Floor
No one came forward.

3. Election of Officers
Kuphal opened the floor for nominations for Chair. Rheinberger volunteered for Chair.  Kuphal called
twice for further nominations.  There were no further nominations.  Kuphal recognized Rheinberger as
the only nominee and called for any objections to elect Rheinberger as Chair by acclamation.  There
being no objections Kuphal declared John Rheinberger Chair by acclamation.

Chair Rheinberger called for nominations for Vice-Chair.  Nicole Fretham volunteered for Vice-chair.
Chair Rheinberger called twice for further nominations.  Motion 22.001 Motion by Zbinden, second by
Schoenecker, to elect Nicole Fretham as Vice-Chair.  Voting Aye:  Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky,
Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

Chair Rheinberger called for nominations for Secretary.  Schoenecker nominated Glenda
Chair Rheinberger called twice for further nominations. Motion 22.002 Motion by Zbinden, second by
Zanmiller, to approve Glenda Meichel as secretary.  Voting Aye:  Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky,
Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.

Chair Rheinberger called for nominations for Treasurer.  Schoenecker volunteered for Treasurer.
Chair Rheinberger called twice more for further nominations.  Motion 22.003 Motion by Fretham,
second Medvecky, to approve Doug Schoenecker as Treasurer. Voting Aye:  Zbinden, Zanmiller,
Medvecky, Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none.
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Glenda Meixell entered the meeting at 8:44 am. 
 

4. Approve of Agenda  
Motion 22.004 Motion by Schoenecker, second by Fretham, to approve the agenda as presented. 
Voting Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. 
Voting nay: none. 
 

5. Approval of Minutes 
Motion 22.005 Motion by Fretham, second by Meixell, to approve the minutes as presented. Voting 
Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting 
nay: none. 
 

6. Treasurer’s Report – Scott SWCD Reporting 
 
6.1 Treasurer’s Report – February 16, 2022 

 Troy Kuphal read the Treasurer’s Report with balances as of February 16, 2022.  Supervisor 
Zbinden asked about account interest rates.  Troy Kuphal responded he would get the information 
and report back. 

 
Motion 22.006 Motion by Zbinden, second by Fretham, to approve the treasurers report as 
presented subject to audit. Voting Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, 
Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none. 

 
6.2 Checking Account Transaction Report 

 The checking account transaction report was published; no discussion. 
 

7. Manager’s Meeting Notes for Jan 22, 2022 - Troy Kuphal reported, noting Washington hosted the 
meeting host. No discussion 
 

8. Special Programs 
 
8.1 Engineering and Technical Assistance (ETA) Program 
 

8.1.1 ETA Eng./Tech, Assistance & Equipment Reports – Brian Watson reported; no 
discussion. 

8.1.2 Grant Status Report – Brian Watson reported; no discussion. 
 

8.2 Subwatershed Analysis (SWA) Program Report –Troy Kuphal reported; no discussion. 
 

9. Other Business 
 

9.1 Bid for FY2021 Financial Audit 
Kuphal referred to the proposal by Peterson Company, LTD, for completing the MCD 2021 
Financial Audit. Motion 22.007 Motion by Schoenecker, second by Fretham to accept Peterson 
Company, LTD, audit bid for $2,900. Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, 
Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none. 
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9.2 Official Depository Institution 

Motion 22.008 Motion by Frethem, second by Zanmiller to designate HomeTown Bank as the 
primary checking and savings account. Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, 
Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none. 
 
Supervisor Zbinden inquired if any other banks and/or credit unions were researched.  Supervisor 
Schoenecker indicated that HomeTown Bank is a local bank in Jordan that is very convenient and 
provides great service, and further noted it is Scott SWCD’s financial institution as well. No further 
discussion. 

 
9.3  Budget Amendment  
Kuphal explained the main reason for the proposed budget amendment, noting the adopted budget 
did not account for costs associated developing grant work plans. Since time performing this task 
occurs prior to the grant agreement being executed, it is not eligible for grant funds and MCD’s fund 
balance must be used.  Motion 22.009 Motion by Fretham, second by Zbinden, to approve the Budget 
Amendment.  Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, 
Rheinberger. Voting nay: none. 
 
Next Board Meeting 
Discussion held on the time and location of the next Board meeting, which is scheduled to take place 
May 25.  Schoenecker indicated he would prefer to have the Board meeting in person.  Goenner and 
Zbinden indicated they would prefer morning meetings.   
 
Motion 22.010  Motion by Meixell, second by Schoenecker to schedule the May 25 Board meeting at 
4:00 pm at Ramsey County Public Works Facility.  Aye:  Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, 
Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: none. 
 

10. Member District Updates 
None. 

 
11. Adjourn 

Motion 22.011 Motion by Schoenecker, second by Meixell, to adjourn the meeting at 9:10 am.  Aye:  
Meixell, Zbinden, Zanmiller, Medvecky, Frethem, Schoenecker, Goenner, Rheinberger. Voting nay: 
none. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
______________________________________   _____________ 
Glenda Meixell, Secretary    Date 
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Metropolitan Conservation District
Treasurer's Report
As of August 22, 2022

Previous Cash
Balance 8/22/2022

ASSETS
 Cash -  Previous Balance -2/15/2022 $702,383.20
  Income $0.00
  Expense $241,497.57
 Cash - Ending Balance -8/22/2022 $460,885.63

LIABILITIES
  NPEAP/ETA $460,885.63
Total Liabilities $460,885.63

FUND BALANCE $0.00

ASSETS
 Cash -  Previous Balance -2/15/2022 $2,062.71

Income $80,000.00
Expense $102,062.71
Cash - Ending Balance -8/22/2022 -$20,000.00

LIABILITIES
SWA Grant - 2014 -$20,000.00

Total Liabilities -$20,000.00

FUND BALANCE $0.00

ASSETS
 Cash -  Previous Balance - 2/15/2022 $0.00

Income $8,085.24
Expense $8,085.24

 Cash - Ending Balance -8/22/2022 $0.00

FUND BALANCE $0.00

ASSETS
 Cash -  Previous Balance - 2/15/2022 $56,725.89

Income $11,600.00
Expense $3,277.50

 Cash - Ending Balance -8/22/2022 $65,048.39

FUND BALANCE $65,048.39

ASSETS
 Cash -  Previous Balance -2/15/2022 $53,316.12

Income $16,134.73
Expense $7,730.32

 Cash - Ending Balance - 8/22/2022 $61,720.53

FUND BALANCE $61,720.53

TOTAL FUND BALANCE $126,768.92
TOTAL CASH BALANCE $567,654.55

Accounts Type Bank Balance
  Checking Hometown $14,208.96
  Savings Hometown $553,445.59
Total Cash $567,654.55

BANK ACCOUNT SUMMARY

ETA - Engineerng and Technical Assistance

MCD - Metro Conservation District

SWA - Sub-watershed Analysis

CWF - Childrens' Water Festival

MAWQCP - MN Ag Water Quality Certification

1
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 Metro Conservation District
  As of August 22, 2022

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

63,177.06

Deposit 02/15/2022 Deposit 1,337.33 64,514.39

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2091 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3128 81.38 64,433.01

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2092 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2021-250 95.15 64,337.86

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2093 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022102 114.46 64,223.40

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2094 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5517 1,046.34 63,177.06

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2095 Anoka Conservation District Invoice 2021311 19,143.49 44,033.57

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2096 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2148 3,082.46 40,951.11

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2097 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 3929 5,578.68 35,372.43

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2098 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3177 1,695.17 33,677.26

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2099 Hennepin County Invoice 178605 15,211.84 18,465.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2100 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2021-34 8,690.00 9,775.42

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2101 Ramsey County  - Vendor Invoice 4ETA2021 17,585.97 -7,810.55

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2102 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2021-221 17,957.00 -25,767.55

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2103 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022107 1,740.16 -27,507.71

Bill Pmt -Check 02/15/2022 2104 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5520 8,764.63 -36,272.34

Transfer 02/16/2022 Funds Transfer 75,000.00 38,727.66

Check 02/16/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless 125.10 38,602.56

Deposit 03/02/2022 Deposit 3,200.00 41,802.56

Deposit 03/02/2022 Deposit 80,000.00 121,802.56

Bill Pmt -Check 03/10/2022 2105 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3178 1,997.89 119,804.67

Check 03/10/2022 2107 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2021-255 561.13 119,243.54

Bill Pmt -Check 03/10/2022 2106 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2021-254 6,280.32 112,963.22

Check 03/16/2022 eft Verizon Wireless 125.10 112,838.12

Deposit 03/17/2022 Deposit 4,800.00 117,638.12

Deposit 03/25/2022 Deposit 6,400.00 124,038.12

Deposit 03/30/2022 Deposit 1,600.00 125,638.12

Check 04/14/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless 125.10 125,513.02

Bill Pmt -Check 04/27/2022 2108 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022121 9,000.00 116,513.02

Check 04/27/2022 2109 144Design, Inc Invoice 22-188002-03 577.50 115,935.52

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2110 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 3932 17,136.49 98,799.03

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2111 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3200 1,884.00 96,915.03

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2112 Hennepin County Invoice 1000186112 7,302.95 89,612.08

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2113 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2021-48 8,075.00 81,537.08

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2114 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2022-120 1,604.00 79,933.08

Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 2115 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022116 1,532.04 78,401.04

Deposit 05/11/2022 Deposit 6,388.42 84,789.46

Check 05/16/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless 157.98 84,631.48

Bill Pmt -Check 05/20/2022 2116 Ramsey County  - Vendor Invoice 1SWA 2022 15,300.00 69,331.48

Bill Pmt -Check 05/20/2022 2117 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2156 7,650.00 61,681.48

Bill Pmt -Check 05/20/2022 2118 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2157 7,650.00 54,031.48

Check 05/23/2022 2119 Wright SWCD Invoice 86091018 4,312.00 49,719.48

Check 05/23/2022 2120 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5613 732.49 48,986.99

Check 05/23/2022 2121 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2022-112 1,280.79 47,706.20

Check 05/23/2022 2122 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022117 63.14 47,643.06

Bill Pmt -Check 05/24/2022 2123 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3202 3,120.00 44,523.06

 Page 4 of 6
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 Metro Conservation District
  As of August 22, 2022

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 06/01/2022 2124 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2021-52 15,300.00 29,223.06

Deposit 06/01/2022 Deposit 1,250.00 30,473.06

Bill Pmt -Check 06/03/2022 2125 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2021-253 2,177.62 28,295.44

Deposit 06/06/2022 Deposit 1,000.00 29,295.44

Check 06/15/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless 241.79 29,053.65

Bill Pmt -Check 06/22/2022 2126 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. 7,300.00 21,753.65

Bill Pmt -Check 06/22/2022 2127 Hennepin County Treasurer Invoice GM0005108 15,300.00 6,453.65

Deposit 07/06/2022 Deposit 7,350.00 13,803.65

Check 07/14/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless 125.10 13,678.55

Transfer 07/19/2022 Funds Transfer 25,000.00 38,678.55

Bill Pmt -Check 07/21/2022 2129 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5673 2,700.00 35,978.55

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2128 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5606 2,760.54 33,218.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2131 Anoka Conservation District Invoice 2021281 1,700.00 31,518.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2132 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2156 850.00 30,668.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2133 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 3903 800.00 29,868.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2134 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3092 740.21 29,127.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2135 Hennepin County Treasurer Invoice GM0005108 1,700.00 27,427.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2136 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2021-52 1,700.00 25,727.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2137 Ramsey County  - Vendor Invoice 1SWA 2022 1,700.00 24,027.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2138 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. 1,700.00 22,327.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2139 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2021071 700.00 21,627.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2140 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5398 1,400.00 20,227.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2141 Wright SWCD Invoice 86090959 1,700.00 18,527.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2142 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2157 850.00 17,677.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2143 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 3906 900.00 16,777.80

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2144 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3000 959.79 15,818.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2145 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022121 1,000.00 14,818.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2146 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5673 300.00 14,518.01

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2147 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2022-161 944.84 13,573.17

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2148 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5715 867.10 12,706.07

Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2022 2149 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5716 789.64 11,916.43

Transfer 07/26/2022 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 61,916.43

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2150 Carver Soil & Water Conservation District Invoice 2174 13,948.00 47,968.43

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2151 Chisago Soil & Water Conservation Dist Invoice 3947 9,626.11 38,342.32

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2152 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3221 3,949.50 34,392.82

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2153 Isanti SWCD Invoice 2021-65 699.49 33,693.33

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2154 Ramsey County  - Vendor Invoice 2ETA2022 4,216.95 29,476.38

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2155 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2022-162 13,109.00 16,367.38

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2156 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022131 3,389.85 12,977.53

Bill Pmt -Check 08/16/2022 2157 Wright SWCD Invoice ETA Q2 7,282.00 5,695.53

Transfer 08/16/2022 Funds Transfer 50,000.00 55,695.53

Deposit 08/17/2022 Deposit 1,696.82 57,392.35

Check 08/17/2022 2158 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3211 112.50 57,279.85

Check 08/17/2022 2159 Scott Soil and Water Conservation Dist. Invoice 2022-178 176.59 57,103.26

Check 08/17/2022 2160 Sherburne SWCD1 Invoice 2022129 63.14 57,040.12
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 Metro Conservation District
  As of August 22, 2022

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Check 08/17/2022 2161 Washington Conservation District Invoice 5727 889.59 56,150.53

Check 08/17/2022 2167 Wright SWCD Invoice 86091035 455.00 55,695.53

Check 08/18/2022 2163 Minnesota State Fair Account 00000379 2,700.00 52,995.53

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2022 2164 Dakota County Soil & Water Conservation D Invoice 3219 926.50 52,069.03

Bill Pmt -Check 08/18/2022 2165 Frontier Precision, Inc Invoice 259260 37,860.07 14,208.96

315,022.57 363,990.67 14,208.96
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Metro Managers Meeting Notes 
 
Meeting Date: Wednesday May 4, 2022 
Meeting Time: 9:00 a.m. – 10:49 a.m. 
Meeting Location: Remotely Via Zoom Video Conference 
  
Attending: Chris Lord (Anoka), Mike Wanous (Carver), Craig Mell (Chisago), Brian Watson (Dakota), 
Karen Galles (Hennepin), Tiffany Determan (Isanti), Ann WhiteEagle (Ramsey), Francine Larson 
(Sherburne), Jay Riggs (Washington), Luke Johnson (Wright), Troy Kuphal (Scott), and Melissa King 
(BWSR), Marcey Westrick (BWSR) 

 
1. Program Updates 

a. Engineering and Technical Assistance (ETA) Program  
Items Discussed 

• Q1 reports mostly in – invoice from Hennepin Pending 
• If reporting multiple quarters at once, use only the most recent quarter tab on 

the spreadsheet.  
ACTION NEEDED 

• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
b. Sub-Watershed Analysis (SWA) Program 

Items Discussed 
•  Only a few SWAs outstanding. All are progressing well.  

ACTION NEEDED 
• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
c. MAWQCP 

Items Discussed 
•  Plenty of funds available. 

ACTION NEEDED 
• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
d. Metro Children’s Water Festival Program 

Items Discussed 
• Approved license agreement for fairgrounds 
• Attempting to do social distancing but in person event.  

ACTION NEEDED 
• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
2. BWSR Updates 
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Items Discussed 
• Justin Hanson starts next week. He would like to join in on future MCD 

meetings.   
• Melissa King becoming Water Programs Coordinator. Replacement BC TBD. 

Steve Christopher likely MCD’s contact in the interim.  
• Metro SWCD Comp Plans are needed in the metro regardless of 1W1P. 
• 2023 Capacity Grant similar to 2022. Will not go out until after July 1.  

ACTION NEEDED 
• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
3. SWCD AID Bill 

Items Discussed 
• No one knew the status of the effort. Likely will go to conference.  
• If it fails this year, we still have Local Capacity funds for 2023. 

ACTION NEEDED 
• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
4. WBIF Convene Meetings 

Items Discussed 
• All convene groups seem to be facilitated differently. WD’s/WMO have mostly 

been the de-facto convener. This has implications. 
• Small funding amounts make it hard to have deeper discussions.  
• Local water plans as the sole source of eligible projects limits project types and 

water resources that may receive funding.  
ACTION NEEDED 

• Staff: None 
• Board: None 

 
5. Wage Analysis 

Items Discussed 
• WCD hired a consultant. Fewer grades, fewer classes, and objective scoring 

system are likely changes.  
• Scoring is for a job classes, not individual positions. 
• What to do with outliers – those that offer very high wages. It is a strategic 

decision how to consider those.  
• Does system help recognize employees working outside (above or below) their 

class?  
ACTION NEEDED 

